interest rate risks, credit risks, recourse to derivatives, other non-structured instruments and the investment of surplus liquidity.
The Board of Directors is responsible for establishing the general risk management principles as well as the exposure limits. All
transactions undertaken involving derivatives require the prior approval of the Board of Directors and the ministry, which set the
parameters for each transaction and approve the formal documents describing the specific objectives.

MARKET RISK

INTEREST RATE RISK
The interest rate risk of the AdP Group broadly stems from long-and short-term loans. Such loans, with their variable interest rates,
expose the AdP Group to cash flow risks whereas loans with fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value risks linked to the
interest rate. Águas de Portugal, SGPS manages interest rate-linked cash flow risk by taking out swaps that allow for the conversion
of loans with floating interest rates into fixed interest rate loans. Likewise, the guaranteed remuneration of concession contracts, and
consequently the tariff deviation, is associated with interest rate volatility. The table below provides approximate sensitivity analysis of
the AdP Group financial costs.

  31.12.2019 Impact of average rate +1% Impact of average rate -1%

Interest (cost) at a variable rate (2 032 243) (5 839 346) 556 003

Interest (income) at a variable rate 13 104 802 4 627 485 (49 804)

Net impact 11 072 559 (1 211 861) 506 199

EXCHANGE RATE RISK
Exposure to the exchange rate risk is negligible in the AdP Group. This risk basically encompasses future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities as well as net investments in foreign operations not incurred or expressed in the AdP Group operating
currency. The AdP Group’s central treasury manages the net exposure of the Group in each currency, contracting swaps centrally so
as to minimise commercial risks to recognised assets and liabilities.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RISKS
The management of liquidity risk requires both the holding of a reasonable level of availabilities, equivalents and the consolidation

[…]

The financial surpluses turned in by Company activities primarily serve for financing Group Companies within a logic of centralised
group management and with the remainder, in keeping with the contractually stipulated applications stemming from the concession
contracts, applied in conjunction with the IGCP – the State Agency for Treasury and Public Debt Management, with the risk associated
with IGCP as the holder of group surpluses highly reduced given that this bank is responsible for managing the State treasury, the
ultimate shareholder of the AdP Group.

INTEREST RATE RISK
The risk of the Company’s interest rate comes essentially from loan taking, both long term and short term. In this context, loans
obtained with interest calculated at variable rates expose the AdP Group to cash flow risk and loans obtained with fixed interest
rates expose the Group to the fair value risk associated with the interest rate. Águas de Portugal, SGPS manages the cash flows risk
associated with the interest rate, by contracting swaps that allow the conversion of loans with interest calculated at variable rates
into loans with interest calculated at the fixed rate. The table below presents the sensitivity analysis of AdP Group financial charges.

  31.12.2019 Average rate impact +1% Average rate impact -1%

Interest (costs) at a variable rate (2 032 243) (5 839 346) 556 003

Interest (earnings) at a variable rate 13 104 802 4 627 485 (49 804)

Net impact 11 072 559 (1 211 861) 506 199

EXCHANGE RATE RISK
Exposure to currency risk in AdP is residual. This risk is embodied in future business transactions, recognised under assets and
liabilities, as well as net investments in foreign operations that were not incurred or expressed in the functional currency of AdP. The
AdP Group’s Central Treasury is responsible for the management of the AdP Group’s net exposure in each currency, contracting
swaps centrally, in order to minimise the commercial risks and recognised assets and liabilities.

138

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RISKS
Liquidity risk management requires maintaining available funds at a reasonable level, consolidating floating debt through an adequate